

NO. 17-10622-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JAMIE LEE ANDREWS,
as surviving spouse of Micah Lee Andrews, and JAMIE LEE ANDREWS, as
administrator of the estate of Micah Lee Andrews,**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

**AUTOLIV JAPAN, LTD.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.**

**On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE MOTOR & EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
AUTOLIV JAPAN, LTD.'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

Marc L. Fleischaker
Donald C. McLean
Alison L. Andersen
Andrew M. Murad
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 857-6000
Fax: (202) 857-6395

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Motor & Equipment
Manufacturers Association*

April 13, 2018

**AMICUS CURIAE’S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMICUS CURIAE’S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE WARRANTING REHEARING	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	5
I. The Court’s Decision Is Inconsistent with the Typical Business Relationship Between Component Part Suppliers and Vehicle Manufacturers	5
A. The vehicle manufacturer generally establishes design and safety requirements for the vehicle and each component part manufactured for assembly into the vehicle	5
B. Federal law makes the vehicle manufacturer responsible to conduct safety recalls concerning its vehicles and all original equipment installed on them	8
II. In Holding that the <i>Davenport</i> Standard Is Limited to Non-Manufacturers, the Court Sets an Inappropriate Precedent under Georgia Law that Could Make the Part Supplier an Insurer for the Vehicle Manufacturer’s Design and Safety Decisions.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Autoliv Japan, Ltd.</i> , No. 1:-14-cv-03432-WSD (N.D. Ga. Jan. 10, 2017).....	6-7, 9
<i>Bailey v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , 313 Ga. App. 371, 721 S.E.2d 571 (2011)	3
* <i>Davenport v. Cummins Alabama, Inc.</i> , 284 Ga. App. 666, 644 S.E.2d 503 (2007)	2-3
<i>Davis v. Komatsu Am. Indus. Corp.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 34 (Tenn. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Zager v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 18 N.E.3d 533 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	7
Statutes	
National Traffic & Motor Vehicle Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 30101 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	4, 8
49 U.S.C. § 30102.....	8
49 U.S.C. § 30115.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 30120.....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-1-11(b)(1)	2-3
Other Authorities	
49 C.F.R. pt. 567	9
49 C.F.R. § 571.208	9
49 C.F.R. § 571.209.....	9
49 C.F.R. § 573.5	8

U.S. DOT, NHTSA, ODI, SAFETY RECALL COMPENDIUM,
[https://www-
odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/recalls/documents/recompendium.pdf](https://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/recalls/documents/recompendium.pdf)..... 8-9

OESA membership roster, [https://www.oesa.org/become-
member/member-list](https://www.oesa.org/become-member/member-list)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1
